
June 2, 1992 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

June 2, 1992 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's meeting room of the Courthouse. 
Co~missioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present .. Art Zeiger, 
Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of May 19, 1992 were read and approved. 

FI}!ANCIAL REPdRTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

A~ I Accounting Section 
A T & T 
AT & T Maintenance 
AT & T Paradine Corp. 
Alco 
American West C & E Inc. 
Amcrigas 
Archibald, Irene 
Becker Fire Equipment Co. 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Brown, Erickson & Hiser 
Buchanan, Edward 
Build Rite Lumber Supply 
Burke's Conoco 
California Professional 
Callaghan Company 
Cpaital Business Systems 
Carbon County Clinic, P.C. 
Carbon County Law Library 
Chctsworth Medical Supply 
City Market, Inc. 
D ft K Sanitation 
D ft L Tire Service 
Decker Industries 
Dept. of Transportation 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Elk Mountain Conoco 
Emblem Enterprises 
Fleming, Linda L. 
Fluid Power Equipment 
Front Range Fire 
GR Sales 
Gambles 
Gonzalez, Ramiro Jr. 
Graphic Sports 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Herman Construction 
Hi-Way Drug 
Hoke, John L. 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Springs REA, Inc. 
J W Brewer Tire Company 
Kar Products 
Kilburn Tire Company 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Konrath, Robert 
LaQuinta Motor Inn 
Liberty Computer, Inc. 
Logan's Lock Shop 
Matecovich, Cindy 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
Memorex Telex 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Miller, Sandra 
Miner, Cecilia 
Minolta Business Systems 
Mountain Fuel Supply Co. 
Napa Auto Parts 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
Northern Gas 
Omar's Tent Shop 
P.M.P.C. 
Pacific Power 
Pamida, Inc. 
Perkins Conoco 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Precision Graphics Inc. 
Rasmusson Furniture 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Diagnostic 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 

Jail 
Attorney/Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
W. I.C./Extension 
Radio Tech 
P.oad & Bridge 
Planning 
Fire Dept. 
Various 
Court Costs 
Water Commissioner 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Coroner 
Attorney 
Clerk 
General/Jail 
Attorney 
W.I.C. 
Various 
Various 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
Road & Bridee 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Commissioners 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Treasurer 
Road & Bridge 
Building & Grounds 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
General 
Various 
Sr. Centers 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Planning 
General 
General 
Jail 
Court Costs 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Jail/General 
Water Commissioner 
Extension 
Extension/Attorney 
Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building 
Various 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Elections 
Court Costs 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Coroner 
Planning 

$ 12.23 
15.31 
98.83 
25.60 

119.96 
115.25 

79.90 
55.20 

1,130.16 
1,375.85 

120.00 
36.11 

198.05 
24.00 

417.44 
84.14 

308.08 
1,219.70 

181.57 
28.38 
98.79 

150.00 
25.25 

1,019.29 
28.43 
26.36 

350.00 
147.00 

91. 54 
302.63 

2,717.57 
246.90 

6.47 
900.00 
12.20 
80.92 
80.00 
16.84 

225.00 
969.10 

63.13 
2,973.46 

102.25 
307.39 

9.90 
19.32 
34.50 

4,584.57 
330.80 
204.00 
250.32 

40.42 
2,904.00 

283.36 
106.42 

3,540.00 
55.35 
3.08 

3,611.58 
1,366.53 

43.00 
142.53 
809.51 
287.97 

35.00 
119.64 

39.90 
10.00 

320.97 
1,606.59 

152.00 
83.30 
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Ross, Rubyalice 
Russell Asphalt 
Russell, Harry III 
Saratoga Sun 
Shepard's 
Shine, Robert M.D. 
Shively Hardware 
Sims, Olin D. 
Skyline Motors, Inc. 
Spencer's Fabrics 
Stationers, The 
TC I Cablevision of Wyoming 
Telephone Service Co. 
Terry's Towing Service 
Texaco, Inc. 
Tipton Computer Service 
Triangle Sheet Metal 
True Value of Rawlins 
U. S. West Communications 
WEHC State Meeting 
Western Ranch Supply 
Weston Plaza Hotel 
Wheatland Fire Equipment 
Woodward Tractor Co. 
Worthington, Lenhart 
Wright Medical Services 
Wyoming Law Enforcement 
Wyoming Machinery Co. 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Zee Medical Services 
Zep Manufacturing 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Hicken, Cherie 
Horizon Stationery 
K.I.D.S., Inc. 
McMillen, Gene 
Encampment, Town of 
Gorder/South Group 
Noyes Health Care Center 
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist. 

LIBRARY BOARD 

Emergency Management 
Sr. Center 
Planning 
Planning 
Sheriff 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Water Commissioner 
Planning 
Extension 
Jail/Emergency Management 
Sheriff 
w.r.c. 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
General 
Sr. Center 
Courthouse 
Various 
Extension 
Extension 
Extension 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
General 
W.I.C. 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 

Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Social Services 
Economic Development 
Community Service 
Economic Development 
Health 
Health 

$ 

34.50 
715.00 
81.88 
40.00 

121. 71 
500.00 

3,179.68 
56.81 

421.90 
91.84 

109.45 
20.48 

125.54 
132.00 
17.66 

2,291.42 
5,203.64 

63.32 
2,949.90 

86.64 
84.00 
61.41 

429.00 
91.02 

9,025.00 
38.00 

100.00 
90.62 

139.87 
58.50 
75.38 

308.75 
40.37 

1,000.00 
1,666.67 
5,000.00 
7,000.00 
3,333.37 
6,666.70 

Representatives of the Carbon County Library Board presented their budget request for 
fiscal year 1992-93. 

MUSEUM BOARD 

Representatives of the Carbon County Museum Board presented their budget request for 
fiscal year 1992-93. 

BIKE TRAILS 

Ray Hansen, Kevin Skates and Jeff Sweet discussed their plans to establish bike trails 
throughout the county. They updated the Commissioners on what the Bureau of Land 
Management is doing in the way of bike trails nationwide. They would like to form a 
partnership between their group, the county and towns. 

PLANNING 

County Planner Nina Adams gave her administrator's report and talked about the Plan­
ning budget for fiscal year 1992-93. 

DIXON AIRPORT BOARD 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint 
Harry Russell III to the Dixon Airport Board. 

FAIR BOARD 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint 
Ray Barkhurst to the unexpired term of Russell Herring on the Carbon County Fair 
Board. 

CARBON COUNTY COALITION 

Steve Adams representing the Carbon County Coalition presented a resolution for the 
Commissioners consideration. · 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to approve 
the following resolution: 

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 9 2 - 4 

A resolution by the Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming to 
develop a land use plan for Carbon County. 



June 7., 1992 

WHEREAS Wyoming Statutes 18-5-101 through 18-5-315 provide 
counties in Wyoming the authority to develop and implement 
Land Use Plans; and 

WHEREAS the Carbon County Commissioners desire to develop 
and implement a Land Use Plan which will facilitate and pro­
tect the natural resource base, private property interest, and 
the tax base of Carbon County; conserve and protect the his­
torical customs and culture unique to Carbon County and the 
State of Wyoming. 

NOW THEREFORE be it resolved the Carbon County Commissioners 
hereby request the Carbon County Coalition, in cooperation with 
the Carbon County Planning Commission, to develop and submit a 
Land Use Plan for Carbon County Commissioner's approval. 

Dated June 2, 1992. -s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairnan 

-s- Gary Graalman, Comnissioner 

-s- Linda Fleming, Commissioner 

HE.\LTH INSURANCE 

Brent Hilliar of Corporate Benefit Services gave a summary report of the health in­
surance expenses. 

FAIR BOARD 

Representatives of the Carbon County Fair Board presented their budget request for 
fiscal year 1992~93. 

RO.\D & BRIDGE 

Coanty Road & Bridge Supervisor Don Neunan asked the Commissioners to sign a letter 
of support for Bureau of Land Management's request for STEA funds. 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to sign 
th~ letter. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned until the following day. 

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 3, 1992 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's meeting room of the Courthouse. 
Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Art Zeiger, 
Chairman. 

The following departments met with the Commissioners to discuss their b~dget requests 
for fiscal year 1992-93: Clerk, Treasurer, Sheriff, Public llealt~, Fire Department, 
Extension, Assessor, Clerk of Court, Building & Grounds. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: 

w. E. Harshman, County Clerk 
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