

June 2, 1992

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

June 2, 1992

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's meeting room of the Courthouse. Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present.. Art Zeiger, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of May 19, 1992 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A & I Accounting Section	Jail	\$ 12.23
A T & T	Attorney/Courthouse	15.31
A T & T Maintenance	Sheriff	98.83
A T & T Paradine Corp.	Sheriff	25.60
Alco	W.I.C./Extension	119.96
American West C & E Inc.	Radio Tech	115.25
Amerigas	Road & Bridge	79.90
Archibald, Irene	Planning	55.20
Becker Fire Equipment Co.	Fire Dept.	1,130.16
Bi-Rite Drug	Various	1,375.85
Brown, Erickson & Hiser	Court Costs	120.00
Buchanan, Edward	Water Commissioner	36.11
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Extension	198.05
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	24.00
California Professional	Coroner	417.44
Callaghan Company	Attorney	84.14
Cpaital Business Systems	Clerk	308.08
Carbon County Clinic, P.C.	General/Jail	1,219.70
Carbon County Law Library	Attorney	181.57
Chatsworth Medical Supply	W.I.C.	28.38
City Market, Inc.	Various	98.79
D & K Sanitation	Various	150.00
D & L Tire Service	Fire Dept.	25.25
Decker Industries	Road & Bridge	1,019.29
Dept. of Transportation	Assessor	28.43
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	26.36
Elk Mountain Conoco	Sheriff	350.00
Emblem Enterprises	Sheriff	147.00
Fleming, Linda L.	Commissioners	91.54
Fluid Power Equipment	Road & Bridge	302.63
Front Range Fire	Fire Dept.	2,717.57
G R Sales	Treasurer	246.90
Gambles	Road & Bridge	6.47
Gonzalez, Ramiro Jr.	Building & Grounds	900.00
Graphic Sports	Sheriff	12.20
H. Larsen, Inc.	Road & Bridge	80.92
Herman Construction	Road & Bridge	80.00
Hi-Way Drug	Jail	16.84
Hoke, John L.	General	225.00
Horizon Stationery	Various	969.10
Hot Springs REA, Inc.	Sr. Centers	63.13
J W Brewer Tire Company	Road & Bridge	2,973.46
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	102.25
Kilburn Tire Company	Extension	307.39
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Sheriff	9.90
Konrath, Robert	Planning	19.32
LaQuinta Motor Inn	General	34.50
Liberty Computer, Inc.	General	4,584.57
Logan's Lock Shop	Jail	330.80
Matecovich, Cindy	Court Costs	204.00
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Road & Bridge	250.32
Memorex Telex	Sheriff	40.42
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail/General	2,904.00
Miller, Sandra	Water Commissioner	283.36
Miner, Cecilia	Extension	106.42
Minolta Business Systems	Extension/Attorney	3,540.00
Mountain Fuel Supply Co.	Sr. Center	55.35
Napa Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	3.08
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building	3,611.58
Northern Gas	Various	1,366.53
Omar's Tent Shop	Courthouse	43.00
P.M.P.C.	Road & Bridge	142.53
Pacific Power	Various	809.51
Pamida, Inc.	Sheriff	287.97
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	35.00
Perkins Oil Co.	Sheriff	119.64
Precision Graphics Inc.	Elections	39.90
Rasmussen Furniture	Court Costs	10.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	320.97
Rawlins, City of	Various	1,606.59
Rawlins Diagnostic	Coroner	152.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Planning	83.30

June 2, 1992

Ross, Rubyalice	Emergency Management	34.50
Russell Asphalt	Sr. Center	715.00
Russell, Harry III	Planning	81.88
Saratoga Sun	Planning	40.00
Shepard's	Sheriff	121.71
Shine, Robert M.D.	General	500.00
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	3,179.68
Sims, Olin D.	Water Commissioner	56.81
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Planning	421.90
Spencer's Fabrics	Extension	91.84
Stationers, The	Jail/Emergency Management	109.45
T C I Cablevision of Wyoming	Sheriff	20.48
Telephone Service Co.	W.I.C.	125.54
Terry's Towing Service	Sheriff	132.00
Texaco, Inc.	Sheriff	17.66
Tipton Computer Service	General	2,291.42
Triangle Sheet Metal	Sr. Center	5,203.64
True Value of Rawlins	Courthouse	63.32
U. S. West Communications	Various	2,949.90
WEHC State Meeting	Extension	86.64
Western Ranch Supply	Extension	84.00
Weston Plaza Hotel	Extension	61.41
Wheatland Fire Equipment	Fire Dept.	429.00
Woodward Tractor Co.	Road & Bridge	91.02
Worthington, Lenhart	General	9,025.00
Wright Medical Services	W.I.C.	38.00
Wyoming Law Enforcement	Sheriff	100.00
Wyoming Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	90.62
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	139.87
Zee Medical Services	Road & Bridge	58.50
Zep Manufacturing	Courthouse	75.38

SEVERANCE TAX

Hicken, Cherie	Economic Development	\$ 308.75
Horizon Stationery	Economic Development	40.37
K.I.D.S., Inc.	Social Services	1,000.00
McMillen, Gene	Economic Development	1,666.67
Encampment, Town of	Community Service	5,000.00
Gorder/South Group	Economic Development	7,000.00
Noyes Health Care Center	Health	3,333.37
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist.	Health	6,666.70

LIBRARY BOARD

Representatives of the Carbon County Library Board presented their budget request for fiscal year 1992-93.

MUSEUM BOARD

Representatives of the Carbon County Museum Board presented their budget request for fiscal year 1992-93.

BIKE TRAILS

Ray Hansen, Kevin Skates and Jeff Sweet discussed their plans to establish bike trails throughout the county. They updated the Commissioners on what the Bureau of Land Management is doing in the way of bike trails nationwide. They would like to form a partnership between their group, the county and towns.

PLANNING

County Planner Nina Adams gave her administrator's report and talked about the Planning budget for fiscal year 1992-93.

DIXON AIRPORT BOARD

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint Harry Russell III to the Dixon Airport Board.

FAIR BOARD

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint Ray Barkhurst to the unexpired term of Russell Herring on the Carbon County Fair Board.

CARBON COUNTY COALITION

Steve Adams representing the Carbon County Coalition presented a resolution for the Commissioners consideration.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to approve the following resolution:

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 9 2 - 4

A resolution by the Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming to develop a land use plan for Carbon County.

June 2, 1992

WHEREAS Wyoming Statutes 18-5-101 through 18-5-315 provide counties in Wyoming the authority to develop and implement Land Use Plans; and

WHEREAS the Carbon County Commissioners desire to develop and implement a Land Use Plan which will facilitate and protect the natural resource base, private property interest, and the tax base of Carbon County; conserve and protect the historical customs and culture unique to Carbon County and the State of Wyoming.

NOW THEREFORE be it resolved the Carbon County Commissioners hereby request the Carbon County Coalition, in cooperation with the Carbon County Planning Commission, to develop and submit a Land Use Plan for Carbon County Commissioner's approval.

Dated June 2, 1992.

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

-s- Gary Graalman, Commissioner

-s- Linda Fleming, Commissioner

HEALTH INSURANCE

Brent Hilliar of Corporate Benefit Services gave a summary report of the health insurance expenses.

FAIR BOARD

Representatives of the Carbon County Fair Board presented their budget request for fiscal year 1992-93.

ROAD & BRIDGE

County Road & Bridge Supervisor Don Neuman asked the Commissioners to sign a letter of support for Bureau of Land Management's request for STEA funds.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to sign the letter.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 3, 1992

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's meeting room of the Courthouse. Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Art Zeiger, Chairman.

The following departments met with the Commissioners to discuss their budget requests for fiscal year 1992-93: Clerk, Treasurer, Sheriff, Public Health, Fire Department, Extension, Assessor, Clerk of Court, Building & Grounds.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest:



W. E. Harshman, County Clerk